

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, a Minor Under
The Age of Fourteen Years, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Carolina

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE HAMLINE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW CHILD ADVOCACY CLINIC
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS BIRTH FATHER
AND THE CHEROKEE NATION**

—◆—
MARY JO BROOKS HUNTER
HAMLINE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
CHILD ADVOCACY CLINIC
1536 Hewitt Avenue
MS-D2015
Saint Paul, MN 55104
(651) 523-2898/Fax (651) 523-2400
mhunter@hamline.edu

*Counsel for AMICUS Hamline University
School of Law Child Advocacy Clinic*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. To Protect the Best Interests of Indian Children the Policy Goals of the ICWA Must be Followed.....	5
A. History and Purpose.....	5
B. Placement/Reunification with Indian Family is in the Best Interest of Indian Children.....	7
II. To Protect the Best Interests of Indian Children, Guardians ad Litem Must Consider the Indian Child Welfare Act and the Unique Needs of Indian Children When Making Their Recommendations Regarding the Adoption or Permanent Placement of an Indian Child.....	9
A. Guardian ad Litem's Role.....	9
B. Best Interest Factors.....	11
C. Actions/Decisions of the GAL in this Case	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Woodall v. Woodall</i> , 322 S.Ct. 7 (1996)	11

RULES

Minnesota General Rules of Practice for the District Courts, Title X, Rules of Guardian ad Litem Procedure.....	11
---	----

STATUTES

25 U.S.C.

§ 1901.....	6
§ 1902.....	7
§ 1915(a)	8

S.C. Code

§ 63-3-830(A)(1-2).....	10
§ 63-17-10(A)(6).....	10
§ 63-17-30(A)(a-f)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. 38, 102 (1978)	6
-------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
B.J. Jones, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act Handbook: A Legal Guide to the Custody and Adoption of Native American Children 4-5</i> (Section of Family Law, American Bar Association 1995).....	8
Federal Register 44:228 (Nov. 26, 1979) p. 67587	7
http://nc.casaforchildren.org/files/public/community/judges/July_2010/Connection_Winter2009.pdf	3, 9
http://www.casaforchildren.org/site/c.mtJSJ7MPIsE/b.5525161/k.3114/Keeping_Native_Children_Connected.htm	3
<i>The National CASA Association Volunteer Training Curriculum Volunteer Manual</i> , CASA for Children, Chapter 3, 2007	3
<i>National CASA</i> at p. 10, “Understanding the Justice of ICWA”	11
<i>National CASA</i> , supra at v3-3	4
